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Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

FIELDHOUSE, INC, 
)

d/b/a THE FIELDHOUSE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-1007 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On June 21, 2001, Fieldhouse, Inc, d/b/a The Fieldhouse (Fieldhouse) filed a complaint appealing the order of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) suspending its licenses for failing to be a closed place after 1:30 a.m. and for failing to cooperate with investigators.  On June 21, 2001, this Commission stayed the Supervisor’s order.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on November 29, 2001.  Bogdan Susan, with Davis, Susan & Holder, represented Fieldhouse.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  The last written argument was due on June 10, 2002.   

Findings of Fact
1. Fieldhouse does business at 1109 Broadway, Columbia, Boone County, Missouri.  Fieldhouse maintains retail liquor by-the-drink and Sunday bar amusement licenses issued by the Supervisor and active at all relevant times. 

2. Lance Morrow owns and operates Fieldhouse.  The business is operated under two names, Willie’s Pub and Fieldhouse, which are located adjacent to each other in the same building and share a common kitchen and connecting door.  Willie’s and Fieldhouse share the same liquor licenses.  Willie’s is located on the east side of the licensed premises, and Fieldhouse is located on the west side.

3. On December 9, 2000, Liquor Agents Jani Holt and Todd Doerhoff, along with Columbia Police Officer Teri Marki, were in Columbia, Missouri, to check for after hours sales.  At approximately 1:45 a.m. on December 9, 2000, they arrived at the licensed premises of Fieldhouse and observed lights on and the movement of people inside on the Willie’s side of the premises.  Approximately 35 employees worked at Fieldhouse on December 8-9, 2000.  Fieldhouse has a high turnover rate for employees.

4. Holt, Doerhoff, and Marki found that the front and side doors to the building were locked, so they knocked on the doors, shouted to those inside to open the doors, and displayed their credentials.  Holt and Doerhoff were in plain clothes.  Doerhoff was 24 years old and had a youthful in appearance.  Marki was wearing a police jacket with “police” written on one pocket, and her department’s badge was on another pocket.  At the east door, Doerhoff attempted to contact a man inside the building who was sweeping, but the glass was fogged up and the music was loud, so the man did not respond.  Doerhoff proceeded to the west door (patio entrance) where Holt and Marki were knocking at the door.  A man sweeping the floor came to the west door where the agents were attempting to gain entrance, and he looked at them and walked off.  

5. Holt, Doerhoff, and Marki observed two women, one sitting at the bar and one walking near the bar, drinking from plastic cups.  The cups were colored, not clear.

6. The head bartender, John Barr, went to the door and indicated that he needed to get a key to unlock the door.  Barr or another bartender took the plastic cups that the two women 

were using, dumped out the cups, and placed the cups behind the bar.  The two women went to the back of the building.

7. Barr went to the back of the building to go upstairs for a set of keys from manager Cedar Bargen.  Barr, who was also an assistant manager, did not have his set of keys with him because he was working as a bartender that evening and because the set of keys is large (approximately 25 different keys) and difficult to carry in a pocket while working.  When Barr retrieved the keys from Bargen upstairs, he placed the keys in his pocket.

8. Barr returned to the door, removed the set of keys from his pocket, and opened the door.  The agents barged in the door, causing it to slam open.  They asked Barr why he discarded the contents of the plastic cups and why he hadn’t opened the door sooner.  Barr replied, “Don’t throw your attitude around in here.”  Holt asked Barr for the identity of the two women, and Barr stated that he did not know them, and he said that one of them might be named Leslie.  The agents were unable to locate the two women inside the licensed premises.  The two women, who were waitresses at Fieldhouse, had left the premises through the back door after Bargen counted their receipts and cash for the evening and informed them through the intercom that they were allowed to leave.  The back door was the only door that could be opened from the inside without a key.

9. The woman seated at the bar in Fieldhouse was Leslie Embree.  She was drinking water from a plastic cup while waiting for the manager to count her receipts and cash for the evening.

10. Fieldhouse’s policy is to quit serving intoxicating beverages at 1:00 a.m. after announcing that no more alcohol will be served, to have all customers out of the building at 1:30 a.m., and to lock the doors at that time to prevent customers from reentering the building.  

Employees are allowed to drink water and soda while they clean up the premises or perform their closing duties.  Music is played at a loud volume while the employees clean up and perform their closing duties. 

11. Waitresses at Fieldhouse are given a bank (amount of cash) at the beginning of each night from the manager.  At the end of the night, the waitresses bring the bank to the manager as well as the proceeds from the evening sales.  The manager reconciles the bank and sales, and after reconciling these amounts, the manager allows the waitresses to go home.

12. On June6, 2001, the Supervisor issued an order suspending the licenses of the Fieldhouse for failing to be a closed place after 1:30 a.m. and for failing to cooperate with investigators.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Fieldhouse’s complaint.  Sections 311.691 and 621.045.1.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove the facts by a preponderance of the credible evidence.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).


This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Id.  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.  Id.  Our Findings of Fact reflect our determination of the credibility of witnesses.  


Chapter 311, RSMo, provides for the regulation of the purchase, sale, possession, and consumption of intoxicating liquor.  Section 311.660(6) authorizes the Supervisor to establish rules and regulations and to suspend or revoke licenses issued under Chapter 311.  Section 311.660(6) provides:


The supervisor of liquor control shall have the authority to suspend or revoke for cause all such licenses; and to make the following regulations, without limiting the generality of provisions empowering the supervisor of liquor control as in this chapter set forth as to the following matters, acts and things:

*   *   *   


(6) Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.] 

Section 311.680.1 provides:


Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has . . . violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may . . . suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]


Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) provides that a licensee is responsible for actions of his employees on the licensed premises:

Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws . . . or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.

I.  Failure to be a Closed Place


The Supervisor alleges that Fieldhouse’s licenses are subject to discipline for violating section 311.290, which provides:


No person having a license under this law, nor any employee of such person, except as provided in subsection 2 of this section, shall sell, give away, or otherwise dispose of, or suffer the same to be done upon or about his premises, any intoxicating liquor in any quantity between the hours of 1:30 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. . . .  If the person has a license to sell intoxicating liquor by the drink, his premises shall be and remain a closed place as defined in this section between the hours of 1:30 

a.m. and 6:00 a.m. . . .  A “closed place” is defined to mean a place where all doors are locked and where no patrons are in the place or about the premises.  

(Emphasis added.)  Fieldhouse argues that the Supervisor failed to adduce any evidence that any intoxicating liquor was sold, given away, or otherwise disposed of in violation of section 311.290.  


The evidence does not establish that any intoxicating liquor was sold, given away, or otherwise disposed of after 1:30 a.m.  Whatever the two waitresses were drinking was poured out before the Supervisor’s agents could determine whether the substance was intoxicating liquor.  One of the waitresses testified that she was drinking water while waiting at the bar for the manager to review and approve her receipts before she left for the evening.  She testified that the other woman was a waitress who was drinking a cup of water or soda.  Based on the evidence before us, we conclude that Fieldhouse’s licenses are not subject to discipline for violating section 311.290.

II.  Failing to Cooperate


The Supervisor alleges that Fieldhouse failed to cooperate with the investigation on December 9, 2000, in violation of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B), which provides:


In the event that a licensee or his/her employee knows or should have known, that an illegal or violent act has been committed on or about the licensed premises, they immediately shall report the occurrence to law enforcement authorities and shall cooperate with law enforcement authorities and agents of the Division of Liquor Control during the course of any investigation into an occurrence. 

(Emphasis added.)  


The Supervisor alleges that Barr failed to cooperate by delaying in admitting the investigators into the building, disposing of the contents of the plastic cups, escorting the two 

females to the exit at the back of the building, returning with keys that were already in his pocket, failing to inform the investigators that the two women were Fieldhouse employees, and by saying, “Don’t throw your attitude around here.”


Fieldhouse argues that its employees did not fail to cooperate or answer any question.  Fieldhouse argues that there was a brief delay in admitting the investigators because Barr needed to get the keys from the manager to open the door.  Fieldhouse asserts that bartender Sean Zalmanoff emptied the cups of the two waitresses because the manager had checked their receipts and informed them through the intercom that they were allowed to leave.     


Our findings show that Fieldhouse’s front doors were locked when the investigators arrived at 1:45 a.m. on December 9, 2000.  Employees who were cleaning up the premises were aware that customers were not allowed to reenter the building.  The practice of keeping the doors locked after 1:30 a.m. and not allowing customers to reenter the building, along with the fact that the glass was fogged up and music was played at a loud volume, made it difficult for the investigators to get the employees’ attention.  


After Barr became aware that the investigators were at the door, there was a brief delay while he went to get the manager’s keys.  Manager Cedar Bargen testified that when Barr went upstairs to get the keys, Barr placed the keys in his pocket before returning downstairs.  When the investigators saw Barr remove the keys from his pocket downstairs, they mistakenly believed that Barr had the keys in his pocket all the time.  


When Barr unlocked the door, the investigators barged in and slammed the door open.  At this point, the investigators and Barr were angry, which resulted in Barr’s comment to refrain from throwing their attitude around.  When the investigators asked for the identity of the two women, Barr stated that he did not know them, and he said that one of them might be named 

Leslie.  Barr was not asked if the two women were employees, so he did not inform the investigators that the two women were waitresses waiting for their receipts to be checked before they left for the evening.  There were approximately 35 employees working at Fieldhouse on that day, and the turnover rate was high for employees, so Barr did not know the names of both of the women.


Leslie Embree testified that she was seated at the bar drinking water while waiting for her receipts to be checked.  She testified that the other woman was a waitress named Natalie, who was drinking a cup of water or soda.


We find that the testimony of the Fieldhouse employees and managers is credible and reliable. The Supervisor failed to carry its burden to prove that Fieldhouse failed to cooperate during the investigation on December 9, 2000.  We conclude that Fieldhouse did not violate Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B).  

Summary


We conclude that there is not cause to discipline Fieldhouse’s licenses under sections 311.660(6) or 311.680.1.


SO ORDERED on July 9, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Embree testified that the other woman was a waitress named Natalie, who was drinking a cup of water or soda.  (Tr. at 100-101).


�The suspension periods have not run pursuant to our stay order dated June 21, 2001.





�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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